# OF NO RALES

## City of Norman, OK

Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

### Master

**File Number: O-1617-38** 

File ID: O-1617-38 Type: Ordinance Status: Non-Consent Items

Version:1Reference:Item 26In Control:City CouncilDepartment:Legal DepartmentCost:File Created:04/20/2017

File Name: University House Norman LOMR Final Action:

AND FINAL Title: CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE O-1617-38 UPON SECOND **READING:** AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AMENDING SECTION **INCLUDE** MAP REVISIONS INCLUDED IN 429.1(3)(a) TO LETTER OF MAP REVISION CASE 16-06-2604P; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF.

Notes:	ACTION NEED section by section		Motion	to	adopt	t o	r reje	ect Or	dinanc	e O-16	17-38 up	oon S	econd	Readi	ng
	ACTION TAKEN	1:							_						
	ACTION NEED whole.	DED: N	otion t	o a	dopt	or	reject	Ordina	ance	O-1617-	38 upon	Final	Readin	g as	а

Agenda Date: 06/27/2017

Agenda Number: 26

Attachments: Vicinity Map, Project Map, O-1617-38 Clean,

O-1617-38 Annotated, Staff Report for PC, 5-11-17

ACTION TAKEN:

PC Minutes

Project Manager: Kathryn Walker, Assistant City Attorney

Entered by: rone.tromble@normanok.gov Effective Date:

#### **History of Legislative File**

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Planning Commis	A motion was made by F for Adoption at a subseq motion carried by the follows:	uent City Council Mee				Pass
1	City Council	06/13/2017	Introduced and adopted on First Reading by title only				Pass

Action Text: That this Ordinance be Introduced and adopted on First Reading by title only. by consent roll call

### Text of Legislative File O-1617-38

Body

**BACKGROUND**: In 2014, the Floodplain Permit Committee approved a proposal impacting the floodplain in central Norman near the University of Oklahoma. The proposal involved razing an existing apartment complex and constructing new student housing facilities ("University House Norman Project"). The existing structures predated the floodplain ordinance and a number of buildings were in the floodplain and floodway. The new project proposed to remove structures from the floodway and floodplain, add 1.3 acre feet of floodplain storage through channel bank excavation and placement, and construct new apartments outside of the floodway and floodplain.

The Applicant submitted an application to FEMA for a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) based on proposed modifications to the property. Once FEMA approved the CLOMR, the Applicant moved forward with the proposed modifications. Once the modifications were complete, the Applicant applied for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR). A Letter of Map Revision effectively amends the floodplain map.

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: Staff has received formal notification that FEMA has determined that a revision to the flood hazards depicted in the Flood Insurance Study and the National Flood Insurance Program map, and adopted by City ordinance, is warranted. FEMA has approved this revision to the map effective May 31, 2017. Ordinance No. O-1617-38 amends the floodplain map referenced in the City's floodplain ordinance to incorporate the LOMR granted by FEMA for the University House Norman Project. This item was heard by the Planning Commission on May 11, 2017 and adoption was recommended unanimously.

**STAFF RECOMMENDATION**: Staff recommends adoption of Ordinance O-1617-38.